

No. 19-0533

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

PATIENTS MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioner,

V.

FACILITY INSURANCE CORPORATION, Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
Appeal No. 03-17-00666-CV

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, TEXAS ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ANDREA SCHWAB, JD, CPA
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREA I SCHWAB, PLLC
4601 Spicewood Springs Road
Building 1, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759
Telephone: 512.229.6010
Facsimile: 512.532.6540
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS
TEXAS ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....2

Index of Authorities.....4

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....5

Argument.....7

 A. Background.....7

 B. Burden of Proof is with Party Seeking Relief9

 1) Legislature vested authority of the process with DWC.....9

 2) DWC resolves the dispute when it renders its decision.....10

 3) Burden of proof is on party contesting an earlier decision.....12

 C. Texas Public Policy Supports the Patient in Workers’
 Compensation System.....15

 1) Public policy of Texas Workers’ Compensation Act support
 patients and physicians.....15

 2) Insurers win, and patients and physicians lose again.....16

Prayer.....18

Certificate of Compliance.....19

Certificate of Service.....19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys. v. Ferrell</i> , 248 S.W.3d 151, 160 (Tex.2007).....	9
<i>In re Mid-Century Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 426 S.W.3d 169 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, orig. proceeding).....	9
<i>Facility Insurance Corporation v. Patients Medical Center</i> , 574 S.W.3d 436 (Tex. App.—Austin 2019, pet. filed August 23, 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’ v. Patient Advocates</i> , 136 S.W.3d 643, 656-57 (Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Jay Kay Bear Ltd. v. Martin</i> , No. 04-14-00579-CV, 2015 WL 6736776, at *5 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Nov. 4, 2015, pet. denied).....	14
<i>John DeLoach Enterprises, Inc. v. Telhio Credit Union, Inc.</i> , No. 04-17-00820-CV, 2019 WL 1139911, at *2 (Tex. App. Mar. 13, 2019).....	14
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137, 154 (Tex. 2012).....	14
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477, 485 (Tex. 2018).....	14

STATUTES:

Tex. Labor Code § 413.031.....	8
Tex. Labor Code § 413.031(c).....	10
Tex. Labor Code § 413.031(k).....	10
Tex. Labor Code §413.0312(e).....	10

AGENCY RULES:

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 148.14(b).....	8, 10, 12
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 133.307(b)(1).....	8
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 133.307(f)(4).....	8, 11
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 133.307(g).....	8, 11, 12
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 133.307(g)(3).....	8

OTHER SOURCES:

Blacks Law Dictionary, 10th Ed.....	11, 15
30 Tex. Reg. 3237.....	12, 13
Fierce Healthcare, Paige Minemyer, Aug. 23, 2019.....	16
“The doctor is out? Why physicians are leaving their practices to pursue other careers”, Spector, N., Aug. 18, 2018.....	16, 17
“Medical school will be free at NYU”, NBCnews.com, Aug. 17, 2018.....	17
“New research shows increasing physician shortages in both primary and specialty care,” AAMC News, April 11, 2018.....	17
